Freedom of Information Act 2000 - 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
I am writing to make an open government request for all the information to which I am entitled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

Please provide:
1. Please provide any job advertisements you have published regarding any roles covering working with the home education community this is sometimes known as ‘Education Welfare Officer’ or ‘home education officers’ since September 2017 to the date you receive this letter. Please include descriptions of roles and responsibilities expected with that role. 
No jobs have been advertised in the time frame referenced.

2. What funding and / or services, if any, is your Local Authority able to provide support for Elective Home Education (EHE) children/families? Examples might include educational psychology, dyslexia assessment, exam funding, exam centre provision/access. Please provide details for the period September 2017 to December 2020.
No direct funding is available.

Services:

· General advice and guidance on EHE where a parent requires this.  

· Advice on exam centres has been provided on the Council’s website.  

· We offer a monthly newsletter to home educating families.  

· Education Psychologist - advice and /or sign post the parent or, work can be undertaken with the child as considered to be appropriate for example, if the EP felt that a child was likely to require an EHCP.  Whether home educating or not, where children require an assessment for ASD, they need to be referred to either the community paediatrician or CAMHS by their GP. They would then undertake work with the child as part of the Neuro-developmental pathway and as requested by the health professional.  

· Early Help services via referral is available to all families – this would result in appropriate services being arranged in line with thresholds eg Family Support services, other services also depending on need.

3. Is your Local authority using the Covid recovery fund for supporting children and young people who are EHE? If so for how many.
All families are able to seek support from the Council’s programmes of financial support if they have been affected by the pandemic.  The Covid Winter Grant Scheme provides a vulnerable household (families and individuals) support with food, heating and clothing.  Funding is not provided to support education.    

We did not use the Elective Home Education as a data source to identify vulnerable households and where education is being provided is not recorded against Winter Grant Scheme information. Therefore, to comply with your request would require the cross referencing of each grant application against families registered EHE. 
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.

4. The Number of children whose parents have successfully applied for and obtained EHCP while home educated and not from school. Please provide data for the following academic years: 
2017-18;  - 1

2018-19;  - 2

2019-20   - 1

2020-21 (up to December 2020). Zero to date
5. How frequently does the local authority request request updates of home education provision from parents.
We have a cycle that is published in our policy on our website.

6. Please provide copies of any proformas and template letters that are sent to or used in relation to home educators. 
Please see the attached documents. Please note that the staff names have been redacted. 

The Council judges that this personal data is being processed for the purposes of employment and that disclosure to the wider world under the Act would constitute a breach of Data Protection principles, notably Principle 1– fair, lawful and transparent processing and Principle 2 – processing for specified and not incompatible purposes.  Therefore, this Information is exempt from release.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 
Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
